Rece

IAY

303 Veterans Airpark Lane Midland, TX 79705

Remediation Plan

February 14, 2023

Re: Jim Camp WTL
Case nAPP229832296

Background:

On 10/12/2022 a release occurred due to a buried line failed. The release (GPS: 32.24117, -
103.20868) is located south of Eunice, New Mexico in unit letter M section 6 township 24S
range 37E. On 2/7/2023 to determine the depth of groundwater a soil bore (GPS: 32.241089, -
103.208468) was advanced to a depth 110 feet and left open for 72 hours. The bore hole was
gauged with no water present to a depth of 110 feet.

On 1/11/2023 and 11/12/2023 vertical delineation was conducted utilizing a backhoe at SP1
and SP2 to depths of 13 to 15 feet. All samples collected were submitted to a commercial
laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. 5-point horizontal surface composite
samples were collected not to exceed 200 square feet and submitted to a commercial
laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. On 1/18/2023 SP 1 was further vertically
delineated utilizing a Track-hoe to a depth of 20 feet. All samples collected were submitted to
a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. On 2/7/2023 further vertical
delineation was conducted utilizing a soil bore to a depth of 95 feet. All samples collected were
submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride.

Remediation Plan:

Apache corporation proposes that the release area around SP 1 be excavated to a depth of 10
feet. The remaining release area will be excavated to a depth of 4 feet. All excavated soil will
be hauled to an OCD approved disposal facility. 5-point bottom and wall samples will be
collected not to exceed 200 square feet and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis
of chloride, TPH, and BTEX. Once laboratory analysis meets closure criteria for releases
greater than 100 feet to groundwater the 10-foot excavation will be backfill to 4 feet below
ground surface. A 20-mil reinforced liner will be installed at 4 feet below ground surface.
Imported clean topsoil will be utilized to backfill above the liner and contoured to the
surrounding area. The disturbed area will be reseeded to the surface landowner’s guidelines.
The remediation will be completed within 90 days of OCD approval of the plan.

Enclosed: C-141, Groundwater Data, Maps, Sample Data, and Laboratory Results.
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Submitted by.

Loy Lkior

Environmental Technician Sr. Staff
larry.baker@apachecorp.com
Office# 432-818-1654
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ol C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

NAPP2229832296

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

110 (ft bgs)
[] Yes M No
[] Yes ] No

[] Yes ] No
[] Yes ] No
[] Yes M No

[] Yes ] No
[] Yes ] No

[] YesM No
L[] YesM No
L] Yes M No
L] Yes M No
M Yes[] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within “2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

RINORKRKRKCIR]

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of

19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Form C-i% 1 State of New Mexico Incident ID NAPP2229832296
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Larry Baker Title: ENvironmental Tech Sr. Staff
Signature: LMA;? Z@ Date: 2/14/2023

email: larry.baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-818-1654

OCD Only

Received by: Jocelyn Harimon Date: 02/14/2023
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Forim C-i%1 State of New Mexico Incident ID NAPP2229832296
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must beincluded in the plan.

M Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

M Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

N Estimated volume of material to be remediated

M Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

M Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Larry Baker Title: Environmental Tech Sr. Staff

Signature: L2ty Baker Date: 2/14/2023

email: Iarry.baker/@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-818-1654

OCD Only

Received by: Jocelyn Harimon Date: _ 02/14/2023

[ ] Approved DX Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved

Signature: wa/u N oBe Date: 02/23/2023
/ /
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Desert Sand Water Well Seruices, LLL.
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Soil Bore Report
< |Customer: Phone: Date:
e L .
3 Dimondback/ Apachie 575-441-2661 2/7/23
= |Well Name: Location:
S
Q . 3 .
§ |Jim Camp Water Transfer line N 32.241089, W103.208468
DEPTH
THICKNESS| ~ COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - INCLUDE WATER
FROM TO (feet) BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURES
0 25 25 Caleche
25 60 35 RED SAND
60 80 20 CALY
80 85 5 RED SAND
85 110 25 RED SAND
.|
=
=3
=
=]
o
S
= BORE HOLE WAS LEFT.OPEN FOR 72 HOURS AND NO WATER
WAS PRESENT WHEN GAGED FOR WATER.
BORE HOLE WAS PLUGGED FROM THE BOTTOM UP ON
2-10-23.
1118 West Broadway Place Hobbs, N.M. 88240 Office: 575-396-3790
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Delineation Samples

Sample [Sample ID| Depth | Chloride | Benzene | Toulene | Ethybenz| Total Total GRO DRO EXT DRO GPS
Date Lab ene Xylenes BTEX Coordinates
32.241160,

1/11/2023 SP1 S 4,320 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.698 0.698 62.8 8950 1890 -103.208605

1 2,800 <0.050 0.118 <0.050 2.58 2.69 325 3520 640

2' 1,600 <0.200 2.83 7.39 69.7 79.9 1290 6070 1020

3 7520 <0.050 <0.050 0.197 0.579 0.776 19.6 382 61.3

4 7280 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 29.5 <10.0

5' 4800 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 203 31.8

6' 7040 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.217 <0.300 <10.0 302 51.3

7' 5600 <0.050 <0.050 0.069 0.510 0.579 12.7 307 49.1

8' 5840 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.152 <0.300 13.2 644 119
1/12/2023 9' 5360 <0.050 0.053 0.185 2.25 2.49 819 1530 286

11' 4000 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 187 59.6

13' 4400 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 501 177

15 3440 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 40 <10.0
1/18/2023 16' 3,960 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0

18' 3960 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0

20' 2720 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
2/7/2023 25' 4000

30' 2880

35! 2960

40' 2960

45' 3200

50' 3360

55' 2880

60' 3000

65' 2520

70' 2080

75' 1600

80' 1600

85' 1150

90 752

95' 288
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32.241427,
1/12/2023 SP2 Surface 1260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 10200 2220 -103.208649
1 160 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
3' 1360 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 213 455
5' 1020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 70 20.6
7' 1720 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
9' 1250 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 314 <10.0
10' 432 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 18.5 <10.0
11 448 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 65.8 12.9
12 224 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 15 <10.0
13" 64 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
32.2413620,
1/12/2023 H1 Surface 112 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.2086526
32.24111745,
H2 Surface 176 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -103.2087421
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 16, 2023

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/11/23 16:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

. ) | Pagetof12 |
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: SP 1 SURFACE (H230163-01)

Page 12 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
(575) 393-2432

Fax To:
01/11/2023
01/16/2023
JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/11/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59

Total Xylenes* 0.698 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24 GC-NC1

Total BTEX 0.698 0.300 01/12/2023 ND GC-NC1

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 163 % 71.5-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4320 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 62.8 50.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50

DRO >C10-C28* 8950 50.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1890 50.0 01/12/2023 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 126 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 226 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/11/2023 Sampling Date: 01/11/2023
Reported: 01/16/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H230163-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* 0.118 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69 GC-NC
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* 2.58 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24 GC-NC1
Total BTEX 2.69 0.300 01/12/2023 ND GC-NC1
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 241 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2800 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 325 50.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 3520 50.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 640 50.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 130 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 138 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

. , ) | Page3of12 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/11/2023 Sampling Date: 01/11/2023
Reported: 01/16/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H230163-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76

Toluene* 2.83 0.200 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69 GC-NC1

Ethylbenzene* 7.39 0.200 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59

Total Xylenes* 69.7 0.600 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24

Total BTEX 79.9 1.20 01/12/2023 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 239 % 71.5-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1600 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 1290 50.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50

DRO >C10-C28* 6070 50.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1020 50.0 01/12/2023 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 182 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 154 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

. , ) | Pagedof12 |
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(‘CARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 01/11/2023 Sampling Date: 01/11/2023
Reported: 01/16/2023 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H230163-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69
Ethylbenzene* 0.197 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* 0.579 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24
Total BTEX 0.776 0.300 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 142 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7520 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 19.6 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 382 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 61.3 10.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.6 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/11/2023 Sampling Date: 01/11/2023
Reported: 01/16/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H230163-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 125 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7280 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 29.5 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.0% 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.0 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/11/2023
01/16/2023

Page 17 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H230163-06)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/11/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4800 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 203 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 31.8 10.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.1 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM
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Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/11/2023 Sampling Date: 01/11/2023
Reported: 01/16/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H230163-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* 0.217 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 128 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 302 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 51.3 10.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.7 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.7 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
01/11/2023
01/16/2023
JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 7' (H230163-08)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/11/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69
Ethylbenzene* 0.069 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* 0.510 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24
Total BTEX 0.579 0.300 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 135 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5600 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 12.7 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 307 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 49.1 10.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.6 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
01/11/2023
01/16/2023
JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 8' (H230163-09)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/11/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.69
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/12/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 2.59
Total Xylenes* 0.152 0.150 01/12/2023 ND 6.56 109 6.00 2.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 140 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5840 16.0 01/12/2023 ND 432 108 400 3.64 QM-07
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 13.2 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 214 107 200 3.50
DRO >C10-C28* 644 10.0 01/12/2023 ND 250 125 200 9.50
EXT DRO >C28-C36 119 10.0 01/12/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.8 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Al claims, including those for negligence and
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

GC-NC1 8260 confirmation analysis was performed; initial GC results were not supported by GC/MS analysis and are biased high with
interfering compounds.

GC-NC 8260 confirmation analysis was performed; initial GC results were not supported by GC/MS analysis and are reported as ND.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Sokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

anb_ﬂo__/_br

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: fpgc /g BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: \W e e W% \ P.O. #:
Address: Company:
city: /7 ®r® < state:/\) i Zip: DIRLE  |atn:
vao:m #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: (v mﬂgm We e .\}S@ﬂ.f Nﬂ,\«« ;vsoam #:
Sampler Name: e oS ~ Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY ~ MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING /
5] [, a
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. AHBE . |83 7, N
AR L o B
1&2& SI2|823 232538 5] oare mme | V[
wt\.w:\p.‘\\ G | V] [ D] 711 3t/o A ( (
Zlspret’ 6 Y] 1] e L]
3|spre’ G | 1] |1 3uy | ]
Ylsplez’ G | |1 | Il | \| [ |1
Slspre4’ (& | . 308 | o] |
Clspres 6 ! n 32 (7 |)
7 |spr€6’ 6 1 |V rHad HENEN
€| sore 7/ S| 11 1] ERSIRIVAN
7| Spte s’ g NEBAREEA R TRD

All claims i ing those for

service Saigg_u«;rx v or

Relinquished By:

Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp. °C nm \

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Corrected Temp. °C HVN w\

Sample Condition _

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Qg_mgmagiugqgnﬂnigagggsoo:ﬁ!uo.gm:w._wo!!oc to the amount paid by the client for the
mini%ﬂﬁmggggiciiséiqggggtgggn;gﬁgiggg

loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

pon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

CHECKED BY:
(Initials)

v .

Verbal Result: [0 Yes O] No

REMARKS:

LW

Turnaround Time:

«ﬁ?

Standard
Rush

Thermometer ID #1113

Correction Factor -0.6°C

All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

c%\\w
Bacteria (only) Sample Condition

Cool Intact
[dyes[]Yes
Nc No

Add'l Phone #:

Observed Temp. °C

PORM OO RSSO 10722

t+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal o:»:nwm Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 18, 2023

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/12/23 17:04.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

. ) | Page1of16 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 01/12/2023 Sampling Date: 01/12/2023
Reported: 01/18/2023 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: H 1 (H230185-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 125 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/13/2023 ND 184 92.0 200 6.98
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/13/2023 ND 179 89.4 200 7.18
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/13/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.9% 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.4 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM
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Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Project Name:
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Page 25 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:

01/12/2023
Soil
Cool & Intact

Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: H 2 (H230185-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 184 92.0 200 6.98
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 179 89.4 200 7.18
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.8 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Page 26 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:
01/12/2023
01/18/2023
JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE
NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 9' (H230185-03)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/12/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03

Toluene* 0.053 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12 GC-NC1

Ethylbenzene* 0.185 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01

Total Xylenes* 2.25 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45

Total BTEX 2.49 0.300 01/14/2023 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 160 % 71.5-134

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 5360 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 81.9 50.0 01/14/2023 ND 184 92.0 200 6.98

DRO >C10-C28* 1530 50.0 01/14/2023 ND 179 89.4 200 7.18

EXT DRO >C28-C36 286 50.0 01/14/2023 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 179 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/12/2023
01/18/2023

Page 27 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 11' (H230185-04)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/12/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4000 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 184 92.0 200 6.98
DRO >C10-C28* 187 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 179 89.4 200 7.18
EXT DRO >C28-C36 59.6 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/12/2023
01/18/2023

Page 28 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 13' (H230185-05)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/12/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 128 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4400 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 184 92.0 200 6.98
DRO >C10-C28* 501 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 179 89.4 200 7.18
EXT DRO >C28-C36 177 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.0 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/12/2023 Sampling Date: 01/12/2023
Reported: 01/18/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 15' (H230185-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 127 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3440 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/13/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* 40.0 10.0 01/13/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/13/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.8 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.7 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H230185-07)

01/12/2023
01/18/2023

Page 30 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/12/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/16/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/16/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/16/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/16/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/16/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 125 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1260 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <50.0 50.0 01/14/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* 10200 50.0 01/14/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 2220 50.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 255 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page8of16 |



Received by OCD: 2/14/2023 12:59:10 PM Page 31 of 57

(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/12/2023 Sampling Date: 01/12/2023
Reported: 01/18/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H230185-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 125 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.5 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.8 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:

01/12/2023
01/18/2023

Page 32 of 57

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/12/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H230185-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 127 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1380 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* 213 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 45.5 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.9% 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/12/2023 Sampling Date: 01/12/2023
Reported: 01/18/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5' (H230185-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1020 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* 70.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 20.6 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.2% 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/12/2023 Sampling Date: 01/12/2023
Reported: 01/18/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 7' (H230185-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1720 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.8 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.5 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/12/2023 Sampling Date: 01/12/2023
Reported: 01/18/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 9' (H230185-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.05 102 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.12
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2023 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2023 ND 6.64 111 6.00 2.45
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 125 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1250 16.0 01/13/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 208 104 200 9.04
DRO >C10-C28* 31.4 10.0 01/14/2023 ND 201 100 200 7.38
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.1% 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.9 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

GC-NC1 8260 confirmation analysis was performed; initial GC results were not supported by GC/MS analysis and are biased high with
interfering compounds.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

HAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REMUES T

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
Company Name: [}~ _jag ‘ BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
_uqo_dn» lu:muon W o DR\ ks - P.O. #:
Address: Company:
cit:  Hobhs state) pA_zip:  TEAL() |aun:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: o ] State: Zip:
Project Location: S mht.\eb E?&?I\.\.\N\S %.J&\ N«-.’ﬂ.uzmza #:
Sampler Name: I.WDrPE! Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY . MATRIX ﬂvwmm\mm< SAMPLING 4L//
: I J
olg|5 & " N
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. m 3 m s ulo 43 B} W W
. J A HAMRELE HEE pu, 3% Py
Hez0( 85 S8 2823585 oae me | S PG
LA/ E / SN 2 oqe] U (]
z{y/z < v % 0:ag) (1!
3|sp169° gl | v ¥ oo | Lo |
Yyl|Spreu’ al | RVi ooz )1 |
Slsp1@13° G 4 V| ETA RN R
Clspe@ s’ el | ¥ ¥ I ARIVAR
o 3p2 Sufee ¢ v rd .u\..\N?i I
HAsp20 ¢ VRN EY dygre] A |
7| spae3’ ‘ L1/ | v Yl P C L | !
| ul3p2 o s G v Vv g (11 |
'shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the

Y All claims including those for
service. 5333%..02?23.5205 X I or

Date: \ \.—\N.W

Oose

Time:

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. §«§22w3§q3§n3§§§§5§28%
n.&mio&@-3&%%..3%%5.&%53Qﬁ-gsns?_i!uoanﬁma!ggsuﬁug

xxﬂo—:wo isﬂ&iaaisgﬂg.ﬁ

Ny §
Relinquished By: Date: xoom_<ma By:

Verbal xom:: O Yes 0O No Add'lPhone#:
All Results are emailed. Please provide 'Email address:

6\ Bacteria (only) Sample Condition

REMARKS:

C- W[ Ry

Delivered By: (Circle One) ‘Observed Temp.°C 3 (O Sample Condition  CHECKED BY:  |Turnaround Time: mS:

& O_Wow_\:.m\@\ | (Initials) Rush Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C m L 4\@ Thermometer ID  #113

) []1No[] No Correction Factor -0.6°C c

— Q_H_SHCS N o0 U0z

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to ow_o<.rm.u=o®om_.&:m__mcm:3.oo..=
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
0@333 Name: N@Q § e . BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Pruce LWD&N?\ S ~ |po#
Address: . . |Company:
city: \R&&u ™ T 1 Y 2 S—
Phone#: o S Fax# ~ |Address:
Project# 13330!:2 N RN = T .
Project Name: |state:  Zip: |
[Project Location: .&\P&? Leas hrwotm.w\ Tnader [pe |Phones

Sampler Name: S & o

FOR LAB USE ONLY . [ MATRIX lﬂ_lvl_ﬂmmmlw< Nl SAMPLING /ﬂ
AL N
Slgls & d 3 &
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. g|z|Z = M A W
alE]|Z © 0lxls! 8l —| & L
M = UTL DEWWE
72 zlg12 1212 .3 E|SuE J| | W
226185 | ~ |e|g]|5 £3 5.3 5|2 o 5] DATE TME
A u\»m! ‘ lol, A T I TP % @2 FULIL, 1 £ L L1 [ I i
1z u@ﬁem | " leld il s 92 po) el g A S M GO e D T

I T
thnmzo._.m g!&oﬂ:coa angigg.ifsgiigsiﬁg shall be limited U?giizg.ﬂg
oiggiﬂ.ﬂo%%sg%i:ig!i!&3%30!‘[‘583?&:1331:&%
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inci ntal or b _oﬂo?u. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
. aa i i i of the above stated reasons or otherwise.
Verbal Result: O Yes ~ O No Add'lPhone #: ) o

All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

| REMARKS:

| - s

Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition

Delivered By: (Circle One) ~ |Observed Temp. mnsN 5} Sample Condition | CHECKED BY:  |Turnaround Time:
= omw\.:ﬁﬂ (Initials) Rush [0 Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C -5, * es m\ﬂ I.d\@ ~ |mhermometeriD  #113 Cdyes []Yes
[1No[] No = tion Factor -0.6°C [1Nc[] No Corrected Temp.°C _
+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinaliabsnm.com
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 23, 2023

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/18/23 16:31.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

. ) | Page1of10 |
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(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/18/2023
01/23/2023
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

SampleID: SP1 @ 16' (H230264-01)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/18/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.19 110 2.00 2.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 0.454
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.983
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.781
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 118 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3960 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 197 98.6 200 4.55
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 233 117 200 1.99
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 01/18/2023 Sampling Date: 01/18/2023
Reported: 01/23/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 18' (H230264-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.19 110 2.00 2.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 0.454
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.983
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.781
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 119 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3960 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 197 98.6 200 4.55
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 233 117 200 1.99
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 49.1-148
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:

01/18/2023
01/23/2023
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/18/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 20' (H230264-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.19 110 2.00 2.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 0.454
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.983
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.781
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 117 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2720 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 197 98.6 200 4.55
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 233 117 200 1.99
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 10' (H230264-04)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/18/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.19 110 2.00 2.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 0.454
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.983
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.781
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 123 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 197 98.6 200 4.55
DRO >C10-C28* 18.5 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 233 117 200 1.99
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM
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In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 11' (H230264-05)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/18/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.19 110 2.00 2.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 0.454
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.983
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.781
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 121 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 448 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 190 95.1 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28* 65.8 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 189 94.5 200 0.126
EXT DRO >C28-C36 129 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.1% 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.5 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 12' (H230264-06)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/18/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.654
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 3.64
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.33
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.32
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 190 95.1 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28* 15.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 189 94.5 200 0.126
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.7 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

ééZgﬁ T <N e

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

NOT GIVEN
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 13' (H230264-07)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/18/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.23 111 2.00 0.654
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.26 113 2.00 3.64
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2023 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.33
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2023 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.32
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2023 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 71.5-134
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: GM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 01/19/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 190 95.1 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND 189 94.5 200 0.126
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2023 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.1 % 48.2-134
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

ééZgﬁ T <N e

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM

Page 90f 10 |




Page 48 of 57

Received by OCD: 2/14/2023 12:59:10 PM

CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
mo-:umi Name: fincc \~P - e ‘ BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
13..23 !m:moo:n e Nw o P.O. #:
Address: Company:
City: \m%@ statey NN Zip: F AL O |Aun:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: xM.._ A N.R T«.\ Eﬁr \1\*\«\3\, C— N.\AP Phone #:
Sampler Name: S g% ¢ Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV m>!1r_zm /
£l |-
32|t & ,. MEN
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 1 E HE 182 . WY
alg |3 & 3 B m @ f
2813 2 =2 _ S ZEleat /?/J[
Hezo k4 5[C|18 2323528 5| oare mme o) 7
(|spte /¢’ 41 R U 4 A
z]spie (3’ ~ [ 0l 2 PR RN
3lopre 29’ G|l | \| |\ 3% ]!
Ylspae o’ I L L\l w29 L LYV
Slspae 1/’ G |1 1) 1] 02 | []) |/
¢ lspae(r 6 |1 1) [y W\ )
7 spa e 13 G |, |1 L1 10! | Ly 1y |
§§§§§§!§Q§:%R§B?§Rc&sggii

R
PLEASE NOTE: g!&o.%.gmfg!&gmaﬁgg
All claims i ing those for n

service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inc i or g without

C
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C nm MW m\—\.\

A=
Yes Yes
__zo__zm

< bared voag 7 ny of the above stated reasons or otherwise

!..nni%%;g%__gggg_agsg!&qiggl%ggi%i?%
_ . i g imitat i [ d 830.50.263235:&30‘3.’%.

ux\\\ Al Rusults are emailed. Please provide Email address: -
REMARKS:

Relinquished By: Date: ived By
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp. °C m L | sample Condition  CHECKED BY:
. (Initials)

e

Verbal Result: 0 Yes ] No__Add| Phone #:

g [ LeSelt

s § G 4 mE \ S

Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
Rush [] Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Bl [yes[]Yes

Turnaround Time:

Thermometer ID  #113

ICorrection Factor Noae —

——RNTO0C RS T UO/OR 20

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com

[1Nc[] No _Corrected Temp.°C ,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 09, 2023

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/07/23 16:32.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

. ) | Pagetof8 |
Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM .
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 02/07/2023 Sampling Date: 02/07/2023
Reported: 02/09/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP1 @ 25 (H230533-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4000 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP1 @ 30 (H230533-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2880 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP1 @ 35 (H230533-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2960 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP1 @ 40 (H230533-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2960 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page20f8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/07/2023 Sampling Date:
Reported: 02/09/2023 Sampling Type:
Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 45 (H230533-05)

02/07/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3200 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 50 (H230533-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3360 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 55 (H230533-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2880 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 60 (H230533-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3000 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 65 (H230533-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2520 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/07/2023 Sampling Date:
Reported: 02/09/2023 Sampling Type:
Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 70 (H230533-10)

02/07/2023

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2080 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 75 (H230533-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1600 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP1 @ 80 (H230533-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1600 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00 QM-07
Sample ID: SP1 @ 85 (H230533-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1150 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP1 @ 90 (H230533-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 752 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 2/23/2023 3:31:54 PM
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(‘CARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 02/07/2023 Sampling Date: 02/07/2023
Reported: 02/09/2023 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JIM CAMP WATER TRANSFER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 95 (H230533-15)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 02/09/2023 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

o ) | Page50f8 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

> e
%/ B P S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Corrected Temp. °C .& ! @

Sample Condition |

Company Name: .ml‘_w*.\aﬂ.\ bﬂwi BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: m Ba ke, P.O. #:
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Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: > da_ /| hS);v Woedde Tranly Li¢ |Phones:
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of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

CHECKED BY:
(Initials)

~..

VerbalResult: [ Yes [] No Add'l Phone #:
All Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:

REMARKS:
P ~ %& %
und Time: Standard Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
Rush [ Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C
Thermometer ID  #113 [dyes []Yes

Correction Factor -0.6°C

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: io.h\z BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: .m MWQRA\ P.O. #:
Address: Company:
City: Hdvls state:\)M_ Zip: B3 X1 6 Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
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Project Name: _ State: Zip:
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Relinquished By:

Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One) 'Observed Temp. °C m

Sample Condition
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shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the

, loss of use, or ioss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

is based u|

W7

any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

CHECKED BY:
(Initials)

Verbal Result: [J Yes [ No >an_ Phone #:
All Results are emailed. Please v3<ao Email address:

F

Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
_U Cool Intact Observed Temp. °C

| REMARKS:

T Moo Py

Turnaround Time: Standard
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Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp. °C m m Thermometer ID #113 [dyes []Yes
__|Correction Factor -0.6°C [INc[] No Corrected Temp.°C
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t Cardinal cannot mnnmg verbal o:msnom. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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CONDITIONS

Action 186064

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

APACHE CORPORATION 873

303 Veterans Airpark Ln Action Number:

Midland, TX 79705 186064

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created | Condition Condition
By Date
jnobui | Remediation Plan Approved with Conditions. Variance for a liner is approved. Sidewall samples should be delineated to 600 mg/kg for chlorides and 100 2/23/2023
mg/kg for TPH to define the edge of the release, regardless of depth to groundwater.
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